BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 2166

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

Application for Approval of an Independent Evaluator for 2021 Allsource Request for Proposals NORTHWEST & INTERMOUNTAIN POWER PRODUCERS COALITION'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, APPLICATION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER NO. 21-460

I. NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

The Northwest & Intermountain Power Producers Coalition ("NIPPC")¹

respectfully submits this Notice of Withdrawal of NIPPC's Motion for Clarification or, in

the alternative, Application for Reconsideration of Order No. 21-460 ("Motion")

submitted on January 21, 2022. NIPPC's Motion sought clarification or reconsideration

of an Oregon Public Utility Commission (the "Commission") order related to PGE's

Notice of Intent to submit an affiliate bid in the 2021 Request for Proposals ("RFP").²

Recently, PGE filed a Notice of Withdrawal of its affiliate bid from the 2021 RFP.³

PGE's decision to withdraw its affiliate bid from the RFP moots NIPPC's concerns raised

¹ NIPPC is a membership-based advocacy group representing electricity market participants in the Pacific Northwest. NIPPC members include independent power producers ("IPPs"), electricity service suppliers, and transmission companies. NIPPC's current member list can be found at http://nippc.org/about/members/.

² PGE's Notice of Intent to Submit Bid (Dec. 17, 2021).

³ PGE's Notice of Withdrawal of Affiliate Bid (Feb. 25, 2022).

in its Motion for Clarification or Reconsideration and obviates the need for Commission action at this time. Therefore, NIPPC respectfully submits this Notice of Withdrawal of its Motion. However, if PGE later expresses intent to pursue another affiliate bid in this RFP, NIPPC reserves the right to seek clarification or other appropriate action by the Commission.

II. CONCLUSION

For the above reasons, NIPPC respectfully submits this Notice of Withdrawal of its Motion for Clarification or, in the alternative, Application for Reconsideration of Order No. 21-460. However, NIPPC reserves the right to seek relief in the future if circumstances change.

Dated this 28th day of February 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

Richardson Adams, PLLC

('ed

Gregory M. Adams 515 N. 27th Street Boise, ID 83702 (208) 938-2236 (tel) (208) 938-7904 (fax) greg@richardsonadams.com

NORTHWEST & INTERMOUNTAIN POWER PRODUCERS COALITION'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, APPLICATION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER NO. 21-460 Sanger Law, PC

Irion A. Sanger Sanger Law, PC 4031 SE Hawthorne Blvd. Portland, OR 97214 Telephone: 503-756-7533 Fax: 503-334-2235 <u>irion@sanger-law.com</u>

Attorneys for the Northwest & Intermountain Power Producers Coalition